

**STATE OF MAINE
KENNEBEC, ss.**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
DOCKET NO: KEN-23-419**

**AUBREY ARMSTRONG,
Appellant**

v.

**STATE OF MAINE,
Appellee**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**AARON M. FREY
Attorney General**

**LEANNE ROBBIN
Assistant Attorney General**

State's Attorney Below

**LEANNE ROBBIN
LAURA A. YUSTAK
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel**

**KATIE SIBLEY
Assistant Attorney General
State's Attorney on Appeal
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 626 - 8834**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	i
Statement of the Issues	1
Summary of Argument	2
Procedural History	3
Statement of Facts	4
Argument	6
I. The post-conviction court properly dismissed the petition subject to this appeal as untimely	6
II. This Court should not consider the issue of equitable tolling for the first time on appeal	8
III. The post-conviction court committed no error in not considering equitable tolling as to the second petition	9
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Service	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Blue v. Medeiros</i> , 913 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Cross-Bey v. Gammon</i> , 322 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>David v. Hall</i> , 318 F.3d 343 (1st Cir. 2003)	13-14
<i>Davis v. Humphreys</i> , 747 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Delany v. Matesanz</i> , 264 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2001) ..	10-11, 16
<i>Diep v. State</i> , 2000 ME 53, 748 A.2d 974	8
<i>Donovan v. Maine</i> , 276 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2002)	10-11, 13, 16-17
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	7
<i>Finch v. State</i> , 1999 ME 108, 736 A.2d 1043	6, 10
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 2024 ME 7, 308 A.2d 228	6
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	2, 9-10
<i>Holmes v. Spencer</i> , 685 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2012)	3, 13, 10-11, 14
<i>Howland v. Quarterman</i> , 507 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>In re Child of Brooke B.</i> , 2020 ME 20, 224 A.3d 1236	11, 18
<i>Lattimore v. Dubois</i> , 311 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2002)	17
<i>March v. Soares</i> , 223 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>McEachern v. State</i> , 676 A.2d 488 (Me. 1996)	17
<i>Merritt v. Blaine</i> , 326 F.3d 157 (3rd Cir. 2003)	17

<i>Neverson v. Farquharson</i> , 366 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2004)	11-12
<i>Philbrook v. State</i> , 2017 ME 162, 167 A.3d 1266.	6
<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 542 U.S. 225 (2004)	16
<i>Ramos-Martinez v. United States</i> , 638 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Spencer v. Sutton</i> , 239 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 2001)	14, 18
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 2019 ME 117, 212 A.3d 856	3-4, 14
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 2020 ME 97, 237 A.3d 185	4
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , Mem-22-53	4
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2017 ME 59, 158 A.3d 501	9
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2024 ME 44, 315 A.3d 755	9
<i>State v. Keene</i> , 2020 ME 102, 237 A.3d 845	17-18
<i>State v. Ouellette</i> , 2024 ME 29, 314 A.3d 253	8-9
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 2022 ME 10, 268 A.3d 281	8-9
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 252 A.3d 455 (Me. 1969)	8-9
<i>United States v. Riggs</i> , 314 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Sosa</i> , 364 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2004)	17
Statutory Provisions & Rules	Page
15 M.R.S. § 2124(1)(A) (2023)	7
15 M.R.S. § 2128 (2023)	7
15 M.R.S. § 2128(1) (2023)	17

15 M.R.S. § 2128(5) (2023)	7
15 M.R.S. § 2128-A (2023)	8, 17
15 M.R.S. § 2128-B (2023)	3, 5, 7
15 M.R.S. § 2128-B(1) (2023)	6-7
15 M.R.S. § 2128-B(1)(A) (2023)	7
15 M.R.S. § 2128-B(1)(C) (2023)	12
M.R. App. P. 2B(b)(1)	16
M.R. App. P. 5(a)	11-12, 18
M.R. App. P. 8(g)	17
M.R.U. Crim. P. 70(b)	3, 5
M.R.U. Crim. P. 70(b)(2)	6, 8, 17
